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Professional Engineer Certification 
 
I hereby certify that I am a registered professional engineer in the State of Florida practicing engineering with 
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. with an office located at 3905 Crescent Park Drive, Riverview, 
Florida, 33578.  I further certify that I have supervised the preparation of and approve the analysis, findings, opinions, 
conclusions, and technical advice hereby reported for: 
 

PROJECT: Roadway Lighting Documentation 
75th Street West Roadway Widening Project 
Manatee County Project Number: 6108260 
Manatee County, Florida  

 
The engineering work represented by this document was performed through the following duly authorized engineering 
business: 
 
  Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. 
  3905 Crescent Park Drive 
  Riverview, Florida 33578 
  Telephone: (813) 664-4500 
  
This report presents procedures, findings, and recommendations of a preliminary lighting design analysis for the 
above-referenced project.  I acknowledge that the procedures and references used to develop the results contained in 
this report are standard to the professional practice of transportation and traffic engineering as applied through 
professional judgment and experience. 
 
Any engineering analysis, documents, conclusions or recommendations relied upon from other professional sources 
or provided with responsibility by the client are referenced accordingly in the following report. 
 
 
FLORIDA REGISTERED ENGINEER: 
       

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED 
BY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ON THE DATE ADJACENT TO THE SEAL 
 
PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT 
CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE 
SIGNATURE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC 
COPIES
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1.0 Introduction 
Manatee County has contracted Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. to develop a roadway widening 
design for 75th Street West from north of 20th Avenue to Manatee Avenue.  See graphic on the next 
page for the project location.     
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2.0 Roadway and Intersection Lighting Analysis 
This Lighting Documentation has been prepared using the Visual 2020 and Roadway Tool lighting 
analysis software. Governing documents and design criteria are listed in Sections 2.1 and 2.2 below.  
 

2.1 Lighting Analysis and Design Documents 
The following serve as reference for this roadway lighting analysis. 
 
• Manatee County Street Lighting Standard Design, 2014 
• FP&L – Lighting Catalog 
• FP&L – DCS-H2.0.1 Street Lighting Version 8.31.226 
• AASHTO – Roadway Design Guide, 3rd Edition, 2006 
• AASHTO – Roadway Lighting Design Guide, October 2018 
• AASHTO – Standard Specifications for Structural Supports for Highway Signs, 

Luminaires and Traffic Signals, 5th Edition, 2010  
• Florida Department of Transportation FDOT Design Manual (FDM), 2022 
• Florida Department of Transportation Standard Plans, FY 2022-23 
 

2.2 Lighting Design Criteria 
Based on the typical section and the high number of residential units, the roadway lighting will 
need to be included on both sides of 75th Street with a low mounting height to decrease the 
amount of light trespass.  Due to power lines along the west side of the road, it was decided 
through coordination with Manatee County and Florida Power and Light (FP&L) to have the 
roadway lighting be maintained by FP&L.  Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. will provide a 
lighting design using FP&L material that includes pull boxes, light poles and luminaires.  
Appendix A and Appendix B contains the FP&L catalog and specifications respectively. 
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. is in an ongoing correspondence with FP&L for review of 
the lighting design based on their material and specifications.  Appendix C has emails of this 
correspondence.  The County Contractor will use the Lighting Plans and material given by 
FP&L to install only the conduit and pull boxes.  FP&L will come in afterwards and install the 
light poles, luminaires bracket arms, wiring, transformers etc. to complete the lighting system.  
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Per request by Manatee County, the following lighting criteria is used for this project. 
 

• Average horizontal initial intensity for the corridor: 1.0 foot-candle (1.25 foot-candles 
maximum) 

• Uniformity ratios 
o Average/minimum: 4:1 or less 
o Maximum/minimum: 10:1 or less  

• Veiling Luminance Ratio: 0.4:1 or less 
 
In addition to the above, the following FDOT lighting criteria for the signalized intersections 
will be followed.   

 
• Average horizontal initial intensity for signalized intersections: 1.5 foot-candles (1.0 

foot-candles minimum) 
• Uniformity ratios 

o Average/minimum: 4:1 or less 
o Maximum/minimum: 10:1 or less  

• Average vertical initial intensity approaching crosswalks on main street only: 1.5 foot-
candles (1.2 foot-candle minimum) 

 
The horizontal illumination criteria used for the signalized intersections follows FDOT’s 
retrofit criteria for signalized intersections.  The criteria were chosen as opposed to that of the 
new construction criteria requiring 3.0 foot-candles due to the residential nature of the corridor 
and the 1.0 foot-candle criteria being used for the corridor. Use of FDOT’s “new construction” 
criteria would present a substantially brighter signalized intersection and be too bright for the 
corridor. Vertical analysis for the signalized intersections is included to provide pedestrian 
safety at night.  The vertical analysis is based on Chapter 231 of the FDM for lighting retrofit 
criteria.  The lighting analysis was performed using the Visual 2020 software program.  The 
statistics zone limits for the roadway segments are from the stop bar of the previous signalized 
intersection to the stop bar of the next signalized intersection.  The signalized intersections 
have their own statistics zone.  Statistics zones for vertical analysis were also developed for 
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each crosswalk.  The Visual program lighting analysis results are shown in Table 1 on the next 
page.   Appendix C has the Lighting Plan sheets with the analysis information referenced. 
 

Table 1: 75th Street West Roadway Lighting Analysis Summary 
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LED Lighting Solutions

Safer. Smarter. More Vibrant Spaces.

Roadway Lighting   |   Area Lighting   |   Pendant Lighting   |   Post Top Lighting   |   Brackets and Poles

All specifications as of 03/02/22FPL.com/LED  
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FPL.com/LED      |      844-4-FPL-LED

Cree – RSW Extra-large 
Turtle-friendly Amber

Roadway – LED 17,000 
Lumens to 20,000 Lumens*

Roadway – LED 31,500 Lumens* AEL – ATB2

Available in 
black or gray

Roadway Lighting

LED Lighting Solutions

Feel Safe, Drive Safe

Roadway A – 03/02/22

Roadway – LED 5,000 Lumens 
to 12,000 Lumens*

ATB2 – Turtle-friendly Amber

Shield facing coastal line

2

*This is a non-representative image for the light. 
 Installations in the field may be different.



Manufacturer Style Fixture
Pole  

Options
Bracket
Options

Light 
Pattern

Line Watts/
NEMA Label

Color
Temp

Lumens
Glare Rating 

(BUG)
.ies File

Billing  
Tier

Roadway

Turtle 
Friendly 
Roadway (Gray or Black)

6, 7 1 3 108/110
594nM
(Amber)

5,408 
(no shield)

B1-U0-G2 Upon Request G52,927 
(rear shield)

1,878 
(front shield)

Turtle 
Friendly 
Roadway

6, 7 1 3 144/140
594nM
(Amber)

6,111 
(no shield)

B1-U0-G2 Upon Request I43,544 
(rear shield)

2,706 
(front shield)

5,000 
LUMEN 

Roadway (Gray)

6, 7 1 3 42/40 3000K 5,000+ B1-U0-G1 Upon Request C2

6, 7 1 3 42/40 4000K 5,000+ B1-U0-G2 Upon Request C2

7,500 
LUMEN 

Roadway (Gray)

6, 7 1 3 59/60 3000K 7,500+ B1-U0-G1 Upon Request D2

6, 7 1 3 59/60 4000K 7,500+ B1-U0-G2 Upon Request D2

12,000 
LUMEN 

Roadway (Gray)

6, 7 1 3 93/90 3000K 12,000+ B2-U0-G3 Upon Request F2

6, 7 1 3 93/90 4000K 12,000+ B2-U0-G3 Upon Request F2

17,000 
LUMEN 

Roadway
 

(Gray)

6, 7 1 3 127/130 3000K 17,000+ B3-U0-G3 Upon Request H2

6, 7 1 3 127/130 4000K 17,000+ B2-U0-G3 Upon Request H2

20,000 
LUMEN 

Roadway
 

(Gray)

6, 7 1 3 161/160 3000K 20,000+ B3-U0-G4 Upon Request J3

6, 7 1 3 161/160 4000K 20,000+ B3-U0-G4 Upon Request J3

31,500 
LUMEN 

Roadway
 

(Gray)

6, 7 1 3 263/260 3000K 31,500+ B3-U0-G5 Upon Request P3

6, 7 1 3 263/260 4000K 31,500+ B3-U0-G5 Upon Request P3

AEL ATB2

 

6, 7, 9 1, 5 4 121/120 3000K 16,427 B2-U0-G3 ATB2_P40X_MVOLT_R4_3K H3

6, 7, 9 1, 5 4 121/120 4000K 17,125 B2-U0-G3 ATB2_P40X_MVOLT_R4_4K H3

6, 7, 9 1, 5 4 186/190 4000K 25,839 B3-U0-G4 ATB2_P602_R4_RFD325843.ies L3

6, 7, 9 1, 5 4 264/260 3000K 32,450 B3-U0-G5 ATB2_P604_R4_3K P3

6, 7, 9 1, 5 4 264/260 4000K 33,910 B3-U0-G5 ATB2_P604_R4_4K P3

(Black)

2,4,6,7,8*,9 1, 2, 5 4 121/120 4000K 17,125 B2-U0-G3 ATB2_P40X_MVOLT_R4_4K H3

2,4,6,7,8*,9 1, 2, 5 4 186/190 4000K 25,839 B3-U0-G4 ATB2_P602_R4_RFD325843.ies L3

2,4,6,7,8*,9 1, 2, 5 4 264/260 4000K 33,910 B3-U0-G5 ATB2_P604_R4_4K P3

ROADWAY LIGHTING

Note: All roadway fixtures are grey unless otherwise noted

(Gray)

Roadway B – 03/02/22

    (Gray)
shield facing  
coastal line

3

ATB2

 RSW-XL



Flood – 26,000 Lumens*

Cooper – Galleon Flood – 15,000 Lumens*

Flood – 48,000 Lumens*

Available in black 
or bronze

Area Lighting

LED Lighting Solutions

Inspiring Illumination

FPL.com/LED      |      844-4-FPL-LED Area A – 03/02/22

4

AEL – ATB2

*This is a non-representative image for the light. 
 Installations in the field may be different.



Manufacturer Style Fixture
Pole  

Options
Bracket 
Options

Light 
Pattern

Line Watts/
NEMA Label

Color
Temp

Lumens
Glare Rating 

(BUG)
.ies File

Billing  
Tier

AEL ATB2 1, 9 1, 5 5 295/300 4000K 36,750 B5-U0-G4 ATB2-P605-R5-4K.ies R3

Area Light

7,500 
Lumen 
Area

1, 4*, 
8*, 9

Single, 
Double @ 90 
deg or 180 
deg, Triple 
@ 90 deg 

or 120 deg, 
and Quad 
available

4 59/60 4000K 7,500+ B2-U0-G2 GLANSA2A740UT4W-59W.ies D3

17,500 
Lumen 
Area

1, 4*, 
8*, 9

4 127/130 4000K 17,500+ B3-U0-G3 GLANSA3B740UT4W-127W.ies H3

30,000 
Lumen 
Area

1, 4*, 
8*, 9

4 246/245 4000K 30,000+ B3-U0-G5 GALNSA4D740UT4W-246W.ies O4

50,000 
Lumen 
Area

1, 4*, 
8*, 9

4 449/450 4000K 50,000+ B4-U0-G4 GALNSA9C740UT4W-449W.ies AA5

65,000 
Lumen 
Area

1, 4*, 
8*, 9

4 560/560 4000K 65,000+ B5-U0-G5 GALNSA9D740UT4W-560W.ies EE5

Flood

15,000 
Lumen 

Floodlight
6, 7

24”  
stand-off 

(2DS)
6x6 110/110 4000K 15,000+ N/A

EFM102_XX66740___-
PRELIMINARY-

FP&L_110W_17370LUMENS.ies
G3

26,000 
Lumen 

Floodlight
6, 7

24”  
stand-off 

(2DS)
6x6 195/195 4000K 26,000+ N/A

EFM102_XX66740___-
PRELIMINARY-

FP&L_195W_28665UMENS.ies
L3

48,000 
Lumen 

Floodlight
6, 7

24”  
stand-off 

(2DS)
6x6 348/350 4000K 48,000+ N/A

EFH102_XX66740___-
PRELIMINARY-

FP&L_348W_50400LUMENS.ies
U4

AREA LIGHTING

(Black)

(Gray)

* Galleon pole options 1, 4 
20’ (13’ MH) Standard concrete pole
 35’ (27’6” MH) Standard concrete pole applicable to all.

* Galleon pole option 8 black 
 33’ (24’ MH) available only

* Galleon configurations

Note: Glare (BUG) Ratings for UFLD are measured at 0° tilt.

(Bronze)

Area B – 03/02/22

5

Single



King – Harbor Side K366 

Holophane – Teardrop (Memphis)Holophane – Bern 
                      

Holophane – Teardrop with 
deep skirt

Pendant Lighting

LED Lighting Solutions

Functional Can Be Beautiful

FPL.com/LED      |      844-4-FPL-LED Pendant A – 03/02/22

Holophane – Bern

 Turtle-friendly amber

6



Manufacturer Style Fixture
Pole  

Options
Bracket
Options

Light 
Pattern

Line Watts/
NEMA Label

Color
Temp

Lumens
Glare Rating 

(BUG)
.ies File

Billing  
Tier

Holophane

Bern

3, 4, 8 3 3 58/60 4000K 7,609 B1-U0-G1 GBLF3_P30_40K_ASY_BK_ 
RFD327869.ies D10

3, 4, 8 3 3 57/60 Amber

1,995 
(no shield)

B1-U0-G0 Upon Request D101,434 
(rear shield)

816 
(front shield)

Teardrop 
w/deep 

skirt
3, 4, 8 3 3 144/140 4000K 16,578 B3-U0-G3 ISF 36774P15

ES2 P35S 40K XX SG 3 DS.ies I9

Teardrop
(Memphis)

3, 4, 8 3 3 144/140 4000K 21,256 B2-U3-G4 ISF 33920P15
ES2 P35S 40K XX TG 3.ies I9

King
Harbor 

Side K366
3, 4, 8 3 3

50/50 3000K 5,646 B2-U2-G2 0366PP4AC3X05030XXE(1).IES D8

90/90 3000K 9,291 B2-U3-G2 0366PP4AC3X09030XXE(1).IES F8

PENDANT LIGHTING

(Black)

(Black)

Pendant B – 03/02/22

(Turtle-friendly 
amber)

7



Cooper – ArborAEL – Contemporary
(Contempo)

GE – EPTC

Holophane – Granville

Green/Green

Post Top Lighting

LED Lighting Solutions

Making a Great First Impression

FPL.com/LED      |      844-4-FPL-LED Post Top A – 03/02/22

Holophane – Granville

Black/Black

GE – Traditional Carriage (Town & 
Country) – No Side Panels

GE – Traditional Carriage (Town & 
Country) – W/Side Panels

8

Cooper – Mesa



King – Victorian (No Lens)King – Victorian King – Vizcaya (No Lens)

Post Top Lighting

LED Lighting Solutions

Making a Great First Impression

FPL.com/LED      |      844-4-FPL-LED Post Top A – 03/02/22

9



POST TOP LIGHTING (Page 1 of 2)

Manufacturer Style Fixture
Pole  

Options
Bracket 
Options

Light 
Pattern

Line Watts/
NEMA Label

Color
Temp

Lumens
Glare Rating 

(BUG)
.ies File

Billing  
Tier

AEL
Contemporary
(Contempo)

1 (20’), 
2, 8 NA 3 38/40 3000K 3,358 B1-U3-G2 245L_P30_XX_30K_R3_RNA_FPD95.ies C2

1 (20’), 
2, 8 NA 3 72/70 3000K 6,385 B2-U3-G2

245L_P55_XX_30K_R3_RNA_FPD95_
SPECIAL.ies

E2

1 (20’), 
2, 8 NA 3 38/40 4000K 3,615 B1-U3-G2 245L_P30_XX_40K_R3_RNA_FPD95.ies C2

1 (20’), 
2, 8 NA 3 72/70 4000K 6,874 B2-U3-G2

245L_P55_XX_40K_R3_RNA_FPD95_
SPECIAL.ies

E2

Cooper

Arbor

1 (20’),  
2**, 5, 8

NA or 6 3 48 3000K 4,173 B1-U0-G2 ARB-B2-LED-D1-T3-7030 D6

1 (20’),  
2**, 5, 8

NA or 6 3 48 4000K 4,534 B1-U0-G2 ARB-B2-LED-D1-T3-7040 D6

1 (20’),  
2**, 5, 8

NA or 6 3 99 3000K 7,779 B2-U0-G3 ARB-B3-LED-D1-T3-7030 G6

1 (20’),  
2**, 5, 8

NA or 6 3 99 4000K 8,451 B2-U0-G3 ARB-B3-LED-D1-T3-7040 G6

Mesa

1 (20’),  
2**, 5, 
8, 9

NA or 6 3 75/80 4000K 7,456 B2-U0-G2 PMMSA2A740UT3-75W E5

1 (20’),  
2**, 5, 
8, 9

NA or 6 3 150/150 4000K 14,911 B3-U0-G3
PMMSA4A740UT3-150W PMMSA4A-

740UT3-150W
J6

1 (20’),  
2**, 5, 
8, 9

NA or 6 5 258 4000K 28,336 B5 U0 G4 PMMSA4D740U5WQ-258W P6

GE

EPTC
1 (20’),  

2, 8
NA or 6 3 65/70 4000K 7,300 B3-U0-G1 EPTC02_07A40_______.ies E4

Traditional 
Carriage 
(Town & 

Country) - 
 No Side 
Panels

1 (20’), 
2, 8 NA or 6 3 39/40 3000K 4,090 B1-U0-G2 EPTT01_F4BN30______-120-277V.IES C2

1 (20’),  
2, 8 NA or 6 3 39/40 4000K 4,110 B1-U0-G2 EPTT01_F4BN40______-120-277V.IES C2

1 (20’), 
2, 8 NA or 6 3 73/70 3000K 7,425 B2-U0-G2 EPTT01_F7DN30______-120-277V.IES E2

1 (20’), 
2, 8 NA or 6 3 73/70 4000K 7,660 B2-U0-G2 EPTT01_F7DN40______-120-277V.IES E2

Traditional 
Carriage 
(Town & 

Country) -  
W/Side Panels

1 (20’), 
2, 8 NA or 6 3 39/40 3000K 3,500 B1-U3-G3 EPTT01_F4BA30______-120-277V.IES C2

1 (20’), 
2, 8 NA or 6 3 39/40 4000K 3,600 B1-U3-G3 EPTT01_F4BA40______-120-277V.IES C2

1 (20’), 
2, 8 NA or 6 3 73/70 3000K 6,450 B2-U4-G3 EPTT01_F7DA30______-120-277V.IES E2

1 (20’), 
2, 8 NA or 6 3 73/70 4000K 6,750 B2-U4-G3 EPTT01_F7DA40______-120-277V.IES E2

*Also available in double bracket configuration
Post Top B – 03/02/22

(Gray)

(Black)

(Black)

(Black)

(Black)

10

**New construction only



POST TOP LIGHTING (Page 2 of 2)

Manufacturer Style Fixture
Pole  

Options
Bracket 
Options

Light 
Pattern

Line Watts/
NEMA Label

Color
Temp

Lumens
Glare Rating 

(BUG)
.ies File

Billing  
Tier

Holophane

Granville

1, 5, 8*
NA or 
4,6

3 39/40 3000K 5,190 B2-U4-G5
ISF 193553P6

GVD3_P20_30K_XXXX_GL3_FC.ies
C5

1, 5, 8*
NA or 
4,6

3 39/40 4000K 5,286 B2-U4-G5
ISF 193553P8

GVD3_P20_40K_XXXX_GL3_FC.ies
C5

1, 5, 8*
NA or 
4,6

3 60/60 3000K 7,811 B2-U4-G5
ISF 193553P10

GVD3_P30_30K_BK_FCVR_RFD325388.ies
D5

1, 5, 8*
NA or 
4,6

3 60/60 4000K 7,956 B2-U4-G5
ISF 193553P12

GVD3 _30_40K_BK_FCVR_325390.ies
D5

Granville

1, 5 NA or 4 3 39/40 3000K 5,190 B2-U4-G5
ISF 193553P6

GVD3_P20_30K_XXXX_GL3_FC.ies
C5

1, 5 NA or 4 3 60/60 3000K 7,811 B2-U4-G5
ISF 193553P10

GVD3_P30_30K_BK_FCVR_RFD325388.ies
D5

King

Victorian

1, 2, 5, 8 NA 3 60 3000K 4,338 B1-U3-G1 0056TP4AR3X06030XXE.ies D6

1, 2, 5, 8 NA 3 100 3000K 6,311 B2-U3-G2 0056TP4AR3X10030XXE.ies G6

Victorian 
(No lens)

1, 2, 5, 8 NA 3 60 3000K 4,598 B1-U0-G1 0056TP4NL3X10030XXE.ies D6

1, 2, 5, 8 NA 3 100 3000K 6,731 B2-U0-G2 0100WP4NG3X04030XXE.ies G6

Vizcaya 
(No lens)

1, 2, 5, 8
N/A or 
4, 6

3 40 3000K 4,190 B1-U0-G1 0100WP4NG3X04030XXE.ies C5

1, 2, 5, 8
N/A or 
4, 6

3 60 3000K 5,986 B2-U0-G2 0100WP4NG3X06030XXE.ies D5

*Also available in double bracket configuration

Black/Black

Green/Green

Post Top B – 03/02/22

11

**New construction only



Brackets and Poles

LED Lighting Solutions

Discover a New Road to Efficiency

BRACKETS (Page 1 of 2)

FPL.com/LED      |      844-4-FPL-LED Brackets and Poles A – 03/02/22

12

Coral Gables

Pole Height

12’

Fixture Height

12’

FPL.com
40491

STANDARD POLE OPTIONS PREMIUM POLE OPTIONS

FPL Premium Lighting Program
Concrete Fiberglass Washington 

1 2 3 4 5 6

Pole Height

35’ 28’

Fixture Height

20’ 13’

Pole Height

20’ 15.5’

Fixture Height

13’ 10’

Dark Bronze 
Fiberglass

Pole Height

35’

Fixture Height

29’

Black Octagonal 
Decorative 
Concrete

Pole Height

37’

Fixture Height

31’

Manufacturer

Holophane

Style

Teardrop  
and Domus

Color

Black

Manufacturer

Holophane

Style

Acorn

Color

Black

Pole Height

18.5’

Fixture Height

14.5’

BRACKETS

Style

Standard
2’, 6’, 8’, 12’  
Side Mounted

Color

Silver

Style

Standard  
8’ Side Mounted Arm

or Standard 6’, 8’ 
Tenon Mounted Arm 

Color

Black

Style

Decorative 6’ Single or 
Double, Tenon Mounted 

Arm or Decorative  
48” Pedestrian Side  

Mounted Arm

Color

Black

1 2 3

For pole 
#4 only



Brackets and Poles

LED Lighting Solutions

Discover a New Road to Efficiency

BRACKETS (Page 2 of 2)

FPL.com/LED      |      844-4-FPL-LED Brackets and Poles A – 03/02/22
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Style

Decorative Double 
Modern Bracket  

Tenon Mounted Arm

Color

Black

6

Style

Multiple Fixure  
Configurations  

Available

Color

Black 
Gray 

Bronze

5

Style

Decorative  
Double Bracket  

Tenon Mounted Arm

Color

Black  
Green

4



POLES

Coral Gables

Pole Height

12’

Fixture Height

12’

FPL.com
40491

STANDARD POLE OPTIONS PREMIUM POLE OPTIONS

FPL Premium Lighting Program
Concrete Fiberglass Washington 

1 2 3 4 5 6

Pole Height

35’ 28’

Fixture Height

20’ 13’

Pole Height

20’ 15.5’

Fixture Height

13’ 10’

Dark Bronze 
Fiberglass

Pole Height

35’

Fixture Height

29’

Black Octagonal 
Decorative 
Concrete

Pole Height

37’

Fixture Height

31’

Manufacturer

Holophane

Style

Teardrop  
and Domus

Color

Black

Manufacturer

Holophane

Style

Acorn

Color

Black

Pole Height

18.5’

Fixture Height

14.5’

BRACKETS

Illuminate your neighborhood

FIXTURE OPTIONS

If street lighting in your area is insufficient or you need lighting for a new subdivision, FPL can help.

Our street lighting program offers:

 » Options for public and private streets to increase visibility from dusk to dawn

 » Installation of street light fixtures on FPL poles

 » Special poles and lighting fixtures for locations served by underground FPL facilities

After we install the lights, we will own and maintain the lighting system and simply charge you monthly for maintenance and 
electric service. It’s easy and hassle-free.*

Visit FPL.com/newstreetlights for more information and to get started on your street light project.

Contemporary

Cobra Head

Traditional

Open Bottom

Wattage – 70-, 100- and 150-watt high-pressure sodium vapor (HPSV)

Wattage – 70-, 100-, 150-, 
200- and 400-watt high-
pressure sodium vapor (HPSV)

Wattage – 70-, 100-, 150-watt  
high-pressure sodium vapor 
(HPSV)

* An FPL Lighting Agreement is required for an initial term of 10 years. 

POLE OPTIONS

Fixtures and poles to meet your needs

Concrete Fiberglass Wood
(post-top luminaire only)

Standard  
Concrete

Coral Gables

Pole Height

12’

Fixture Height

12’

FPL.com
40491

STANDARD POLE OPTIONS PREMIUM POLE OPTIONS

FPL Premium Lighting Program
Concrete Fiberglass Washington 

1 2 3 4 5 6

Pole Height

35’ 28’

Fixture Height

20’ 13’

Pole Height

20’ 15.5’

Fixture Height

13’ 10’

Dark Bronze 
Fiberglass

Pole Height

35’

Fixture Height

29’

Black Octagonal 
Decorative 
Concrete

Pole Height

37’

Fixture Height

31’

Manufacturer

Holophane

Style

Teardrop  
and Domus

Color

Black

Manufacturer

Holophane

Style

Acorn

Color

Black

Pole Height

18.5’

Fixture Height

14.5’

BRACKETS

 Black Octagonal 
Concrete

Coral Gables

Pole Height

12’

Fixture Height

12’

FPL.com
40491

STANDARD POLE OPTIONS PREMIUM POLE OPTIONS

FPL Premium Lighting Program
Concrete Fiberglass Washington 

1 2 3 4 5 6

Pole Height

35’ 28’

Fixture Height

20’ 13’

Pole Height

20’ 15.5’

Fixture Height

13’ 10’

Dark Bronze 
Fiberglass

Pole Height

35’

Fixture Height

29’

Black Octagonal 
Decorative 
Concrete

Pole Height

37’

Fixture Height

31’

Manufacturer

Holophane

Style

Teardrop  
and Domus

Color

Black

Manufacturer

Holophane

Style

Acorn

Color

Black

Pole Height

18.5’

Fixture Height

14.5’

BRACKETS

Black or Green 
Washington Concrete

Standard  
Wood

1 2 4 5

6

Standard  
Concrete

7

Coral Gables

Pole Height

12’

Fixture Height

12’

FPL.com
40491

STANDARD POLE OPTIONS PREMIUM POLE OPTIONS

FPL Premium Lighting Program
Concrete Fiberglass Washington 

1 2 3 4 5 6

Pole Height

35’ 28’

Fixture Height

20’ 13’

Pole Height

20’ 15.5’

Fixture Height

13’ 10’

Dark Bronze 
Fiberglass

Pole Height

35’

Fixture Height

29’

Black Octagonal 
Decorative 
Concrete

Pole Height

37’

Fixture Height

31’

Manufacturer

Holophane

Style

Teardrop  
and Domus

Color

Black

Manufacturer

Holophane

Style

Acorn

Color

Black

Pole Height

18.5’

Fixture Height

14.5’

BRACKETS

3

 Black Washington 
Concrete

Coral Gables

Pole Height

12’

Fixture Height

12’

FPL.com
40491

STANDARD POLE OPTIONS PREMIUM POLE OPTIONS

FPL Premium Lighting Program
Concrete Fiberglass Washington 

1 2 3 4 5 6

Pole Height

35’ 28’

Fixture Height

20’ 13’

Pole Height

20’ 15.5’

Fixture Height

13’ 10’

Dark Bronze 
Fiberglass

Pole Height

35’

Fixture Height

29’

Black Octagonal 
Decorative 
Concrete

Pole Height

37’

Fixture Height

31’

Manufacturer

Holophane

Style

Teardrop  
and Domus

Color

Black

Manufacturer

Holophane

Style

Acorn

Color

Black

Pole Height

18.5’

Fixture Height

14.5’

BRACKETS

Standard Black 
Fiberglass

*MH = Approximate Mounting Height

Tenon Mount 
20’ (13’ MH)

35’ (27’6” MH)

Tenon Mount 
13’ (10’ MH)

20’ (15’6” MH)

Tenon Mount 
37’ (30’ MH)

Tenon Mount 
18.5’ (14’6” MH)

Arm Mount  
35’ (29’ MH)

 40’ (33’6” MH)
45’ (38” MH)

Arm Mount  
30’ (22’6” MH)
35’ (27’6” MH)
 40’ (30’” MH)
45’ (35’ MH)

Tenon Mount 
23’ (16’ MH)

Brackets and Poles B – 03/02/22

Black Tapered
Concrete

8

Tenon Mount 
14’6” (10’ MH)
21’(15’6” MH)
33’ (24’ MH)

14

Grey Round Concrete Pole  
on Concrete Base 

(Non-roadway Only)

22’ pole  
25’ MH

9
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H-2.0.1 STREET LIGHT RELAMPING INFORMATION

H-2.0.2 STREET LIGHT RELAMPING INFORMATION

H-3.0.0 FUSING OF STREET LIGHT CIRCUITS

H-3.0.1
STRAIGHT SHEAR BOLT CONNECTOR INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR STREET LIGHT INSTALLATIONS M&S 120-100-600 (#6-#1/0 
TO #12-#6 CABLES)

H-3.0.2 FUSE HOLDERS FOR USE IN STREET LIGHTS INSTALLATIONS

H-4.0.0 STREET LIGHT POLE WEIGHTS AND SETTING DEPTHS

H-4.0.1 STREET LIGHT POLE DETAILS DECORATIVE CONCRETE AND WOOD

H-4.0.3 STREET LIGHT POLE REPLACEMENT TENONS AND ADAPTERS

H-4.1.0 FIBERGLASS POLE EMBEDMENT

H-4.2.0 CONCRETE PEDESTAL FOR 22FT CONCRETE BASE MOUNTED POLE

H-4.2.1 CONCRETE PEDESTAL FOR 22FT ALUMINUM BASE MOUNTED POLE

H 7.0.1 STREET LIGHT UNDERGROUND INSTALLATIONS

H-7.1.1 SHEAR HEAD BOLT CONNECTOR FOR ST LIGHT INSTALLATIONS

H-7.0.2 STREET LIGHT UNDERGROUND INSTALLATIONS

H-7.0.3 REPLACE ABOVE GROUND STREET LIGHT CONNECTION BOX WITH A BELOW GRADE HANDHOLE

H-8.0.0 WIRING DIAGRAM FOR CONSTANT CURRENT TRANSFORMER INSTALLATION ON WYE SYSTEM (REMOVE ONLY)

H-9.0.0 TRANSFORMER INSTALLATION SERIES STREET LIGHTING (REMOVE ONLY)

H-11.0.0 GROUNDING OF STREET LIGHT BRACKETS AND POLES

H-11.1.0 GROUNDING OF POST MOUNTED STREET LIGHTS

H-11.2.0 5G STREET LIGHT POLE GROUNDING

H-12.0.0 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF TYPICAL CASCADED STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM (REMOVE ONLY)

H-13.0.0 120 VOLT GROUP CONTROLLED MULTIPLE STREET LIGHTING INSTALLATION (FOR MAINTENANCE ONLY)

H-14.0.0
GROUP CONTROLLED MULTIPLE STREET LIGHTING SERVICE FOR VARIOUS VOLTAGE CIRCUITS USING RELAY
M&S NO. 174-696-007

H-14-1.0 STREET LIGHT SMART NODE INSTALLATION AND INITIAL OPERATION

H-15.0.0 TRANSFORMER INSTALLATION FOR STD 480 V. GROUP CONTROLLED MULTIPLE STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

H-15.0.1 WIRING DIAGRAM FOR STD 480 VOLT GROUP CONTROLLED MULTIPLE STREET LIGHTING SERVICE USING RELAY 174-696-007

H-16.0.0 AEL AND COOPER LED HOUSE SIDE LIGHT SHIELDS

H-16.0.1 CREE AND GE HOUSE SIDE LOGHT SHIELDS

SECTION H - STREET LIGHTING

Note: Updated or new standards are de-noted with RED text in the table of content.

Last updated 5/28/2021

exs0clo
Typewritten Text

exs0clo
Typewritten Text



H-16.0.2 HOLOPHANE AND KING LED HOUSE SIDE LIGHT SHIELDS

H-16.0.3 HID HOUSE SIDE LIGHT SHIELDS

H-16.0.4 VANDAL SHIELDS

H-16.1.0 CUTOFF COBRA HEAD LUMINAIRE WITH VANDAL SHIELD

H-16.2.0 DIRECTIONAL SECURITY LUMINAIRES WITH VANDAL SHIELD

H-16.3.0 TURTLE LIGHT SHIELDS

H-16-4.0 GE POST TOP TRADITIONAL ZERO CUTOFF WITH OCTICS AND SHIELD

H-17.0.0 TYPICAL STREETLIGHT BRACKET MOUNTING

H-17.1.0 OTHER STREET LIGHT BRACKETS

H-17.1.1 STREET LIGHT BRACKET DETAILS

H-17.1.2 STREET LIGHT BRACKET DETAILS

H-17.1.3 TENON MOUNT LONG ARM BRACKETS

H-17.1.4 TENON MOUNT SPOKE BRACKETS

H-17.3.0 STREET LIGHT 'ROADWAY' AND 'AREA' LIGHTING ASSEMBLIES (POLES/BRACKET/LUMINAIRE)

H-17.4.0 STREET LIGHT 'PENDANT' LIGHTING ASSEMBLIES (POLES/BRACKET/LUMINAIRE)

H-17.5.0 STREET LIGHT 'POST TOP' LIGHTING ASSEMBLIES (POLES/BRACKET/LUMINAIRE)

H-17.6.0 STREET LIGHT BRACKET WITH UNIVERSAL STYLE MOUNTING (FOR MOUNTING ON WOOD OR CONCRETE POLES)

H-17.7.0 FASTENER FOR MOUNTING STREET LIGHT BRACKETS

H-17.8.0 COBRA HEAD STYLE LUMINAIRE MOUNTING

H-18.0.1 LUMINAIRE IDENTIFICATION TAGS

H-18.0.2 LUMINAIRE IDENTIFICATION TAGS

H-18.0.3 LUMINAIRE IDENTIFICATION TAGS

H-18.0.4 HYBRID FIXTURE IDENTIFICATION TAG AND PLACEMENT

H-18.0.5 INSTALLATION OF TURTLE PLACARDS

H-19.0.1 TYPICAL DIRECTIONAL SECURITY LUMINAIRE INSTALLATION

H-19.0.2 TYPICAL DIRECTIONAL SECURITY LUMINAIRE INSTALLATION
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David Allen

From: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 4:43 PM
To: Coker, Gregory; David Allen
Cc: Jeremy Runkle; Aaron Burkett
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County   Luminaire 

question
Attachments: FPL LED Lighting Catalog.pdf

David,

Please see attached our attached catalog of poles and fixtures. Aaron and I briefly spoke about this section of roadway
and we welcome the opportunity to assist in anyway we can with new lighting.

Regards, 

Eric S. Culling 
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions 
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763 
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com

To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1 800 226 3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions

From: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 10:22 AM
To: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>; Culling, Eric
<Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question

David,

Per our discussion this morning, Manatee County typically prefers to install their own roadway lighting system on the
opposite (east) side of the roadway away from existing FPL OE. In the case of this future road widening project, my guess
is FPL will have to relocate its OE along the west ROW throughout the entire project limits. In doing so, my guess again is
that FPL will be asked to remove all FPL lighting currently on the same west side OE pole line.

Eric,
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If you feel FPLES might want to get involved in this project, please let us know. The project is in early design stages & will
not be constructed for a couple / few years.

Many thanks for any feedback!

Greg Coker
Contractor – Working on Behalf of
Florida Power & Light
Whitfield Service Center
1253 12th Ave E | Palmetto, FL 34221
813 422 8232 cell Gregory.Coker@FPL.com

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. If you cannot reach me, feel free to contact my Engineering Leader Ray Vargas at (o) 941-
927-4262, (c) 941-266-3118 or Ray.Vargas@fpl.com.

Visit the new FPL Project Portal at FPL.com/construction to manage your FPL residential and commercial construction projects.

FPL Electric Service Standards https://www.fpl.com/partner/builders/service-standards.html

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 9:35 AM
To: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>
Subject: 75th Street Project Luminaire question

Greg,

Cardno has been contracted by Manatee County to develop a roadway design along 75th Street from 20th
Avenue to Manatee Avenue. There is existing roadway LED lighting on the power poles on the west side of the
segment. Since the typical section is going to change, I have to run a lighting analysis. I would like to request a
list of LED luminaires that FPL uses in Manatee County. On some other projects, I used 3000k color
temperature. Does FPL have 3000k luminaires? We want to see if the new roadway can be lit on one side by
FDOT lighting. If you are not sure of the luminaire types, please let me know who I can coordinate with for
this information.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks.

David J Allen PE 
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER 
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC
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Direct +1 813 257 0005  Mobile +1 813 956 3496   
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578 
Email david.allen@cardno.com  Web www.cardno.com

CONNECT WITH CARDNO

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data 
must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, 
any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please 
email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed 
are the author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.
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David Allen

From: David Allen
Sent: Friday, August 5, 2022 9:13 AM
To: Culling, Eric
Cc: Jeremy Runkle; Aaron Burkett; Mark Modjeski; Howard Holley; Coker, Gregory
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County   Luminaire 

question

Eric,

I have a couple of questions for this project that will help me with my lighting analysis and design. The first couple of
questions might be for Greg.

The existing power poles run along the west side of 75th Street. These poles will need to be relocated due to the
widening. What is your typical power pole spacing? The reason I am asking is that it will be desirable to have
the luminaires mounted on those poles. I can use your spacing as a constant in my lighting analysis.
When FPL relocate their poles due to widening, are the poles typically offset further back from the road or does
the shift include parallel to the roadway shifts as well.
What is your typical mounting height of luminaires mounted on your power poles?
I want to confirm if it is possible that FPL can also furnish and install light poles on the east side as well. Based
on the proposed typical sections, lighting will need to be installed on both sides of 75th Street to meet lighting
criteria.
Does FPL supply house side shield on the luminaires specified in the catalog? There are some residential units
close to 75th Street within the project limits. It would be good to limit the light trespass.

If I have any additional questions that come up during my analysis, I will let you know. We will provide the layout for
your review and comment for each project submittal.

Thanks.

David J Allen PE 
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER 
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005  Mobile +1 813 956 3496   
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578 
Email david.allen@cardno.com  Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data 
must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, 
any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please 
email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed 
are the author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

From: David Allen
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 4:59 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
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Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>; Mark Modjeski
<Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question

Thanks Eric. I will be in touch to discuss 75th Street in more detail.

David J Allen PE 
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER 
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005  Mobile +1 813 956 3496   
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578 
Email david.allen@cardno.com  Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data 
must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, 
any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please 
email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed 
are the author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

From: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 4:43 PM
To: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>; David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question

David,

Please see attached our attached catalog of poles and fixtures. Aaron and I briefly spoke about this section of roadway
and we welcome the opportunity to assist in anyway we can with new lighting.

Regards,

Eric S. Culling 
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions 
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763 
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com

To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1 800 226 3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions
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From: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 10:22 AM
To: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>; Culling, Eric
<Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question

David,

Per our discussion this morning, Manatee County typically prefers to install their own roadway lighting system on the
opposite (east) side of the roadway away from existing FPL OE. In the case of this future road widening project, my guess
is FPL will have to relocate its OE along the west ROW throughout the entire project limits. In doing so, my guess again is
that FPL will be asked to remove all FPL lighting currently on the same west side OE pole line.

Eric,

If you feel FPLES might want to get involved in this project, please let us know. The project is in early design stages & will
not be constructed for a couple / few years.

Many thanks for any feedback!

Greg Coker
Contractor – Working on Behalf of
Florida Power & Light
Whitfield Service Center
1253 12th Ave E | Palmetto, FL 34221
813 422 8232 cell Gregory.Coker@FPL.com

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. If you cannot reach me, feel free to contact my Engineering Leader Ray Vargas at (o) 941-
927-4262, (c) 941-266-3118 or Ray.Vargas@fpl.com.

Visit the new FPL Project Portal at FPL.com/construction to manage your FPL residential and commercial construction projects.

FPL Electric Service Standards https://www.fpl.com/partner/builders/service-standards.html

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 9:35 AM
To: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>
Subject: 75th Street Project Luminaire question

Greg,

Cardno has been contracted by Manatee County to develop a roadway design along 75th Street from 20th
Avenue to Manatee Avenue. There is existing roadway LED lighting on the power poles on the west side of the
segment. Since the typical section is going to change, I have to run a lighting analysis. I would like to request a
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list of LED luminaires that FPL uses in Manatee County. On some other projects, I used 3000k color
temperature. Does FPL have 3000k luminaires? We want to see if the new roadway can be lit on one side by
FDOT lighting. If you are not sure of the luminaire types, please let me know who I can coordinate with for
this information.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks.

David J Allen PE 
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER 
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005  Mobile +1 813 956 3496   
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578 
Email david.allen@cardno.com  Web www.cardno.com

CONNECT WITH CARDNO

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data 
must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, 
any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please 
email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed 
are the author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.



From: Culling, Eric
To: David Allen
Cc: Jeremy Runkle; Aaron Burkett; Mark Modjeski; Howard Holley; Coker, Gregory
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
Date: Friday, August 5, 2022 11:34:12 AM
Attachments: image003.png

image004.png
image005.png
image006.png
image007.png

David,
 
Please see below:
 
 
Regards,

Eric S. Culling
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com

To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1-800-226-3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions

 
 
 

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 5, 2022 9:13 AM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>;
Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>; Howard Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>;
Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County
Luminaire question
 

Eric,
 
I have a couple of questions for this project that will help me with my lighting analysis and design. 
The first couple of questions might be for Greg.



 

The existing power poles run along the west side of 75th Street.  These poles will need to be
relocated due to the widening.  What is your typical power pole spacing?  The reason I am
asking is that it will be desirable to have the luminaires mounted on those poles.  I can use
your spacing as a constant in my lighting analysis. I will defer to Greg and/or Power Delivery
regarding pole spacing for the proposed relocations.
When FPL relocate their poles due to widening, are the poles typically offset further back
from the road or does the shift include parallel to the roadway shifts as well.  Again I will allow
Power Delivery to comment
What is your typical mounting height of luminaires mounted on your power poles? 30’-35’ is
usually achievable.  Depending on the type of pole and other equipment attached sometimes
25’.
I want to confirm if it is possible that FPL can also furnish and install light poles on the east
side as well.  Based on the proposed typical sections, lighting will need to be installed on both

sides of 75th Street to meet lighting criteria. Yes we should be able to.  We would need to be
provided a photometric or PDF drawing showing requested locations with
pole/fixture/bracket specifications.  That information would be submitted to our Lighting
Design team who would then provide an initial design sketch for all underground services
required to feed the new lighting as well as calculate installation costs if FPL is installing the
conduit.
Does FPL supply house side shield on the luminaires specified in the catalog?  There are some

residential units close to 75th Street within the project limits.  It would be good to limit the
light trespass.  Yes we have house side shields for all fixtures available.  If specified in the plans
we will design the job to include the house side shields where shown.  If after install a request
can be made to install a shield at any time.  Currently we are not charging for installation of
shields after a job has been completed.

 
If I have any additional questions that come up during my analysis, I will let you know.  We will
provide the layout for your review and comment for each project submittal. 
 
Thanks.
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All
electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno
warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and
immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the author's own and
may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: David Allen 



Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 4:59 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>;
Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County
Luminaire question
 

Thanks Eric.  I will be in touch to discuss 75th Street in more detail.   
 
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All
electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno
warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and
immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the author's own and
may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 4:43 PM
To: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>; David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County
Luminaire question
 
David,
 
Please see attached our attached catalog of poles and fixtures.  Aaron and I briefly spoke about this
section of roadway and we welcome the opportunity to assist in anyway we can with new lighting.
 
 
Regards,

Eric S. Culling
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com



To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1-800-226-3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions

 
 
 

From: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 10:22 AM
To: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>;
Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County
Luminaire question
 
David,
 
Per our discussion this morning, Manatee County typically prefers to install their own roadway
lighting system on the opposite (east) side of the roadway away from existing FPL OE. In the case of
this future road widening project, my guess is FPL will have to relocate its OE along the west ROW
throughout the entire project limits. In doing so, my guess again is that FPL will be asked to remove
all FPL lighting currently on the same west side OE pole line.
 
Eric,
 
If you feel FPLES might want to get involved in this project, please let us know. The project is in early
design stages & will not be constructed for a couple / few years.
 
Many thanks for any feedback!
 

Greg Coker
Contractor – Working on Behalf of
Florida Power & Light
Whitfield Service Center

1253 12th Ave E | Palmetto, FL 34221
813-422-8232 cell Gregory.Coker@FPL.com
 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. If you cannot reach me, feel free to contact my Engineering
Leader Ray Vargas at (o) 941-927-4262, (c) 941-266-3118 or Ray.Vargas@fpl.com.
 
Visit the new FPL Project Portal at FPL.com/construction to manage your FPL residential and commercial construction
projects.



FPL Electric Service Standards https://www.fpl.com/partner/builders/service-standards.html

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 9:35 AM
To: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>
Subject: 75th Street Project - Luminaire question

Greg,

Cardno has been contracted by Manatee County to develop a roadway design along 75th

Street from 20th Avenue to Manatee Avenue.  There is existing roadway LED lighting on the
power poles on the west side of the segment.  Since the typical section is going to change, I
have to run a lighting analysis.  I would like to request a list of LED luminaires that FPL uses in
Manatee County.  On some other projects, I used 3000k color temperature.  Does FPL have
3000k luminaires? We want to see if the new roadway can be lit on one side by FDOT
lighting.  If you are not sure of the luminaire types, please let me know who I can coordinate
with for this information.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks.   
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

CONNECT WITH CARDNO

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All
electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno
warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and
immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the author's own and
may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.



From: Coker, Gregory
To: Culling, Eric; David Allen
Cc: Jeremy Runkle; Aaron Burkett; Mark Modjeski; Howard Holley
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
Date: Friday, August 5, 2022 12:09:15 PM
Attachments: image009.png
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David,
 
SEE MY FEEDBACK IN GREEN.
 
Have a great weekend!
 

Greg Coker
Contractor – Working on Behalf of
Florida Power & Light
Whitfield Service Center

1253 12th Ave E | Palmetto, FL 34221
813-422-8232 cell Gregory.Coker@FPL.com
 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. If you cannot reach me, feel free to contact my Engineering
Leader Ray Vargas at (o) 941-927-4262, (c) 941-266-3118 or Ray.Vargas@fpl.com.
 
Visit the new FPL Project Portal at FPL.com/construction to manage your FPL residential and commercial construction
projects.

FPL Electric Service Standards https://www.fpl.com/partner/builders/service-standards.html
 
 

From: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 5, 2022 11:34 AM
To: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>;
Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>; Howard Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>;
Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County
Luminaire question
 
David,
 
Please see below:
 
 



Regards,

Eric S. Culling
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com

To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1-800-226-3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions

 
 
 

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 5, 2022 9:13 AM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>;
Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>; Howard Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>;
Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County
Luminaire question
 

Eric,
 
I have a couple of questions for this project that will help me with my lighting analysis and design. 
The first couple of questions might be for Greg.
 

The existing power poles run along the west side of 75th Street.  These poles will need to be
relocated due to the widening.  What is your typical power pole spacing?  The reason I am asking is
that it will be desirable to have the luminaires mounted on those poles.  I can use your spacing as a
constant in my lighting analysis. I will defer to Greg and/or Power Delivery regarding pole spacing for
the proposed relocations. SINCE VIRTUALLY EVERY POLE IS SERVING ADJACENT CUSTOMERS, THE
NEW POLES WILL MOST LIKELY BE INSTALLED DUE WEST OF THE EXISTING POLES & PLACED 1 FT
INSIDE R/W.

 
When FPL relocate their poles due to widening, are the poles typically offset further back
from the road or does the shift include parallel to the roadway shifts as well.  Again I will allow
Power Delivery to comment NEW POLES WILL MOST LIKELY BE INSTALLED DUE WEST OF
THE EXISTING POLES & PLACED 1 FT INSIDE R/W.



What is your typical mounting height of luminaires mounted on your power poles? 30’-35’ is
usually achievable.  Depending on the type of pole and other equipment attached sometimes
25’.
I want to confirm if it is possible that FPL can also furnish and install light poles on the east
side as well.  Based on the proposed typical sections, lighting will need to be installed on both

sides of 75th Street to meet lighting criteria. Yes we should be able to.  We would need to be
provided a photometric or PDF drawing showing requested locations with
pole/fixture/bracket specifications.  That information would be submitted to our Lighting
Design team who would then provide an initial design sketch for all underground services
required to feed the new lighting as well as calculate installation costs if FPL is installing the
conduit.
Does FPL supply house side shield on the luminaires specified in the catalog?  There are some

residential units close to 75th Street within the project limits.  It would be good to limit the
light trespass.  Yes we have house side shields for all fixtures available.  If specified in the plans
we will design the job to include the house side shields where shown.  If after install a request
can be made to install a shield at any time.  Currently we are not charging for installation of
shields after a job has been completed.

 
If I have any additional questions that come up during my analysis, I will let you know.  We will
provide the layout for your review and comment for each project submittal. 
 
Thanks.
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All
electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno
warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and
immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the author's own and
may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: David Allen 
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 4:59 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>;
Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County
Luminaire question
 

Thanks Eric.  I will be in touch to discuss 75th Street in more detail.   



 
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All
electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno
warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and
immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the author's own and
may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 4:43 PM
To: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>; David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County
Luminaire question
 
David,
 
Please see attached our attached catalog of poles and fixtures.  Aaron and I briefly spoke about this
section of roadway and we welcome the opportunity to assist in anyway we can with new lighting.
 
 
Regards,

Eric S. Culling
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com

To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1-800-226-3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions

 
 
 



From: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 10:22 AM
To: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>;
Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County
Luminaire question
 
David,
 
Per our discussion this morning, Manatee County typically prefers to install their own roadway
lighting system on the opposite (east) side of the roadway away from existing FPL OE. In the case of
this future road widening project, my guess is FPL will have to relocate its OE along the west ROW
throughout the entire project limits. In doing so, my guess again is that FPL will be asked to remove
all FPL lighting currently on the same west side OE pole line.
 
Eric,
 
If you feel FPLES might want to get involved in this project, please let us know. The project is in early
design stages & will not be constructed for a couple / few years.
 
Many thanks for any feedback!
 

Greg Coker
Contractor – Working on Behalf of
Florida Power & Light
Whitfield Service Center

1253 12th Ave E | Palmetto, FL 34221
813-422-8232 cell Gregory.Coker@FPL.com
 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. If you cannot reach me, feel free to contact my Engineering
Leader Ray Vargas at (o) 941-927-4262, (c) 941-266-3118 or Ray.Vargas@fpl.com.
 
Visit the new FPL Project Portal at FPL.com/construction to manage your FPL residential and commercial construction
projects.

FPL Electric Service Standards https://www.fpl.com/partner/builders/service-standards.html
 
 

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 9:35 AM
To: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>
Subject: 75th Street Project - Luminaire question



Greg,

Cardno has been contracted by Manatee County to develop a roadway design along 75th

Street from 20th Avenue to Manatee Avenue.  There is existing roadway LED lighting on the
power poles on the west side of the segment.  Since the typical section is going to change, I
have to run a lighting analysis.  I would like to request a list of LED luminaires that FPL uses in
Manatee County.  On some other projects, I used 3000k color temperature.  Does FPL have
3000k luminaires? We want to see if the new roadway can be lit on one side by FDOT
lighting.  If you are not sure of the luminaire types, please let me know who I can coordinate
with for this information.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks. 
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

CONNECT WITH CARDNO

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All
electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno
warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and
immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the author's own and
may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.



From: David Allen
To: Culling, Eric
Cc: Jeremy Runkle
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
Date: Tuesday, August 9, 2022 3:20:00 PM
Attachments: image003.png
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Eric,
 
I am preparing to do my lighting analysis for the above referenced project.  I would like to request the ies for all the luminaires circled in red below. 
 

 
 
 
Thanks.
 
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version
which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the
author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: David Allen 
Sent: Friday, August 5, 2022 2:08 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>; Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>; Howard
Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
 
Thanks Eric for the quick reply. 
 
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version
which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the
author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.



 
 

From: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 5, 2022 11:34 AM
To: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>; Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>; Howard
Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
 
David,
 
Please see below:
 
 
Regards,

Eric S. Culling
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com

To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1-800-226-3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions

 
 
 

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 5, 2022 9:13 AM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>; Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>; Howard
Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
 

Eric,
 
I have a couple of questions for this project that will help me with my lighting analysis and design.  The first couple of questions might be for Greg.
 

The existing power poles run along the west side of 75th Street.  These poles will need to be relocated due to the widening.  What is your typical power
pole spacing?  The reason I am asking is that it will be desirable to have the luminaires mounted on those poles.  I can use your spacing as a constant in my
lighting analysis. I will defer to Greg and/or Power Delivery regarding pole spacing for the proposed relocations.
When FPL relocate their poles due to widening, are the poles typically offset further back from the road or does the shift include parallel to the roadway
shifts as well.  Again I will allow Power Delivery to comment
What is your typical mounting height of luminaires mounted on your power poles? 30’-35’ is usually achievable.  Depending on the type of pole and other
equipment attached sometimes 25’.
I want to confirm if it is possible that FPL can also furnish and install light poles on the east side as well.  Based on the proposed typical sections, lighting

will need to be installed on both sides of 75th Street to meet lighting criteria. Yes we should be able to.  We would need to be provided a photometric or
PDF drawing showing requested locations with pole/fixture/bracket specifications.  That information would be submitted to our Lighting Design team who
would then provide an initial design sketch for all underground services required to feed the new lighting as well as calculate installation costs if FPL is
installing the conduit.

Does FPL supply house side shield on the luminaires specified in the catalog?  There are some residential units close to 75th Street within the project
limits.  It would be good to limit the light trespass.  Yes we have house side shields for all fixtures available.  If specified in the plans we will design the job
to include the house side shields where shown.  If after install a request can be made to install a shield at any time.  Currently we are not charging for
installation of shields after a job has been completed.

 
If I have any additional questions that come up during my analysis, I will let you know.  We will provide the layout for your review and comment for each project
submittal. 
 
Thanks.
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578



Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version
which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the
author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: David Allen 
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 4:59 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>; Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
 

Thanks Eric.  I will be in touch to discuss 75th Street in more detail.   
 
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version
which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the
author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 4:43 PM
To: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>; David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
 
David,
 
Please see attached our attached catalog of poles and fixtures.  Aaron and I briefly spoke about this section of roadway and we welcome the opportunity to assist
in anyway we can with new lighting.
 
 
Regards,

Eric S. Culling
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com

To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1-800-226-3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions

 
 
 

From: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 10:22 AM
To: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>; Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
 
David,
 
Per our discussion this morning, Manatee County typically prefers to install their own roadway lighting system on the opposite (east) side of the roadway away
from existing FPL OE. In the case of this future road widening project, my guess is FPL will have to relocate its OE along the west ROW throughout the entire
project limits. In doing so, my guess again is that FPL will be asked to remove all FPL lighting currently on the same west side OE pole line.
 
Eric,
 
If you feel FPLES might want to get involved in this project, please let us know. The project is in early design stages & will not be constructed for a couple / few



years.

Many thanks for any feedback!

Greg Coker
Contractor – Working on Behalf of
Florida Power & Light
Whitfield Service Center

1253 12th Ave E | Palmetto, FL 34221
813-422-8232 cell Gregory.Coker@FPL.com

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. If you cannot reach me, feel free to contact my Engineering Leader Ray Vargas at (o) 941-927-4262, (c) 941-266-3118 or
Ray.Vargas@fpl.com.

Visit the new FPL Project Portal at FPL.com/construction to manage your FPL residential and commercial construction projects.

FPL Electric Service Standards https://www.fpl.com/partner/builders/service-standards.html

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 9:35 AM
To: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>
Subject: 75th Street Project - Luminaire question

Greg,

Cardno has been contracted by Manatee County to develop a roadway design along 75th Street from 20th Avenue to Manatee Avenue.  There is
existing roadway LED lighting on the power poles on the west side of the segment.  Since the typical section is going to change, I have to run a lighting
analysis.  I would like to request a list of LED luminaires that FPL uses in Manatee County.  On some other projects, I used 3000k color temperature.
Does FPL have 3000k luminaires? We want to see if the new roadway can be lit on one side by FDOT lighting.  If you are not sure of the luminaire
types, please let me know who I can coordinate with for this information.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks.   
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

CONNECT WITH CARDNO

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version
which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the
author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.



From: Natskakula, Amanda
To: David Allen; Jeremy Runkle
Cc: Culling, Eric
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
Date: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 5:11:00 PM
Attachments: image002.png
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image009.png
image010.png
Roadway 31,500L 3000K.ies
Roadway 20,000L 3000K.ies
Roadway 17,000L 3000K.ies
Roadway 12,000L 3000K.ies
Roadway 7,500L 3000K.ies
Roadway 5,000L 3000K.ies
Roadway 5,000L 3000K with House Side Shields.ies
Roadway 7,500L 3000K with House Side Shields.ies
Roadway 12,000L 3000K with House Side Shields.ies
Roadway 17,000L 3000K with House Side Shields.ies
Roadway 20,000L 3000K with House Side Shields.ies
Roadway 31,500L 3000K with House Side Shields.ies

Please find requested files attached.

Thank you,
__ __ __ __
Amanda Natskakula
Business Analyst
LED Lighting Solutions
561-385-1475

From: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 5:05 PM
To: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>; Natskakula, Amanda <Amanda.Natskakula@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question

Amanda,

Can you please pull the .IES files and send.  Please note the request for only 3k files.  Pease include 3k house side shield options if available for each wattage
range.  The file will have HSS in the name I believe.  Thank you.

Regards,

Eric S. Culling
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com

To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1-800-226-3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 9, 2022 3:21 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question

Eric,

I am preparing to do my lighting analysis for the above referenced project.  I would like to request the ies for all the luminaires circled in red below.



 
 
 
Thanks.
 
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version
which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the
author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: David Allen 
Sent: Friday, August 5, 2022 2:08 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>; Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>; Howard
Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
 
Thanks Eric for the quick reply. 
 
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version
which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the
author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 5, 2022 11:34 AM
To: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>; Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>; Howard
Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
 
David,
 
Please see below:



 
 
Regards,

Eric S. Culling
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com

To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1-800-226-3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions

 
 
 

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 5, 2022 9:13 AM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>; Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>; Howard
Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
 

Eric,
 
I have a couple of questions for this project that will help me with my lighting analysis and design.  The first couple of questions might be for Greg.
 

The existing power poles run along the west side of 75th Street.  These poles will need to be relocated due to the widening.  What is your typical power
pole spacing?  The reason I am asking is that it will be desirable to have the luminaires mounted on those poles.  I can use your spacing as a constant in my
lighting analysis. I will defer to Greg and/or Power Delivery regarding pole spacing for the proposed relocations.
When FPL relocate their poles due to widening, are the poles typically offset further back from the road or does the shift include parallel to the roadway
shifts as well.  Again I will allow Power Delivery to comment
What is your typical mounting height of luminaires mounted on your power poles? 30’-35’ is usually achievable.  Depending on the type of pole and other
equipment attached sometimes 25’.
I want to confirm if it is possible that FPL can also furnish and install light poles on the east side as well.  Based on the proposed typical sections, lighting

will need to be installed on both sides of 75th Street to meet lighting criteria. Yes we should be able to.  We would need to be provided a photometric or
PDF drawing showing requested locations with pole/fixture/bracket specifications.  That information would be submitted to our Lighting Design team who
would then provide an initial design sketch for all underground services required to feed the new lighting as well as calculate installation costs if FPL is
installing the conduit.

Does FPL supply house side shield on the luminaires specified in the catalog?  There are some residential units close to 75th Street within the project
limits.  It would be good to limit the light trespass.  Yes we have house side shields for all fixtures available.  If specified in the plans we will design the job
to include the house side shields where shown.  If after install a request can be made to install a shield at any time.  Currently we are not charging for
installation of shields after a job has been completed.

 
If I have any additional questions that come up during my analysis, I will let you know.  We will provide the layout for your review and comment for each project
submittal. 
 
Thanks.
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version
which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the
author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: David Allen 
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 4:59 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>; Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
 



Thanks Eric.  I will be in touch to discuss 75th Street in more detail.   
 
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version
which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the
author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 4:43 PM
To: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>; David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
 
David,
 
Please see attached our attached catalog of poles and fixtures.  Aaron and I briefly spoke about this section of roadway and we welcome the opportunity to assist
in anyway we can with new lighting.
 
 
Regards,

Eric S. Culling
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com

To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1-800-226-3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions

 
 
 

From: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 10:22 AM
To: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Aaron Burkett <aaron.burkett@mymanatee.org>; Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Project - Manatee Ave to 20th Ave W - Bradenton / Manatee County Luminaire question
 
David,
 
Per our discussion this morning, Manatee County typically prefers to install their own roadway lighting system on the opposite (east) side of the roadway away
from existing FPL OE. In the case of this future road widening project, my guess is FPL will have to relocate its OE along the west ROW throughout the entire
project limits. In doing so, my guess again is that FPL will be asked to remove all FPL lighting currently on the same west side OE pole line.
 
Eric,
 
If you feel FPLES might want to get involved in this project, please let us know. The project is in early design stages & will not be constructed for a couple / few
years.
 
Many thanks for any feedback!
 

Greg Coker
Contractor – Working on Behalf of
Florida Power & Light
Whitfield Service Center

1253 12th Ave E | Palmetto, FL 34221
813-422-8232 cell Gregory.Coker@FPL.com
 



Please contact me with any questions or concerns. If you cannot reach me, feel free to contact my Engineering Leader Ray Vargas at (o) 941-927-4262, (c) 941-266-3118 or
Ray.Vargas@fpl.com.

Visit the new FPL Project Portal at FPL.com/construction to manage your FPL residential and commercial construction projects.

FPL Electric Service Standards https://www.fpl.com/partner/builders/service-standards.html

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 9:35 AM
To: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>
Subject: 75th Street Project - Luminaire question

Greg,

Cardno has been contracted by Manatee County to develop a roadway design along 75th Street from 20th Avenue to Manatee Avenue.  There is
existing roadway LED lighting on the power poles on the west side of the segment.  Since the typical section is going to change, I have to run a lighting
analysis.  I would like to request a list of LED luminaires that FPL uses in Manatee County.  On some other projects, I used 3000k color temperature.
Does FPL have 3000k luminaires? We want to see if the new roadway can be lit on one side by FDOT lighting.  If you are not sure of the luminaire
types, please let me know who I can coordinate with for this information.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks.   
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

CONNECT WITH CARDNO

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version
which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the
author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.



From: Culling, Eric
To: David Allen
Cc: Mark Modjeski; Howard Holley
Subject: RE: FPL Lighting Catalog question
Date: Tuesday, November 1, 2022 5:12:45 PM
Attachments: image003.png
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FPL DCS-H2.0.1 - Street Lighting Ver. 8.31.22.pdf

David,
 
Attached is the most updated one provided by our Principal Business Analyst with naming nomenclature as part of
the file name.  Does this help?
 
Eric
 

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 1, 2022 1:44 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Cc: Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>; Howard Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>
Subject: RE: FPL Lighting Catalog question
 
 
Eric,
 

I am working on the 75th Street Lighting Plans where we are coordinating with FPL for the lighting.  You provided me
the above standards Section H of your design manual.  Could I get the actual name and version date of your design
manual for reference in the Lighting Plans?
 
Thanks.
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data
must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended
recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in
error, please email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or
opinions expressed are the author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2022 4:15 PM
To: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>
Cc: Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>; Howard Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>
Subject: RE: FPL Lighting Catalog question
 
David,
 
We currently do not offer any frangible/transformer base poles.  All poles on the catalog are direct buried concrete,
fiberglass and wood.  Wood poles would be fed with overhead.  For the side without overhead we would probably



look to tie into existing pad mount transformers with underground conductor.
 
Please see attached our design manual that I do not believe I had sent you previously.  This is a good resource that
we are able to share with engineering firms doing work on behalf of our municipal customers.
 
 
Regards,

Eric S. Culling
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com

To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1-800-226-3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions

 
 
 

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2022 4:04 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Cc: Mark Modjeski <Mark.Modjeski@cardno.com>; Howard Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>
Subject: FPL Lighting Catalog question
 
 
Eric,
 
I have a couple of questions
 

1. Below is a clip of the poles shown in the FPL Lighting Catalog.  I notice that there are no poles with a
frangible/transformer base.  Are the light poles in the catalog the only options or is it possible to use a
standard frangible base aluminum light pole when doing a design for roadway lighting system to be
maintained by FPL.  I am working on a Sarasota County new road project with lighting and they asked
us to use FPL material based on an agreement they have with FPL.     

 
2. For a roadway project where there are light poles on both sides of the road, does FPL go underground

with the lighting conductors for the side of the road without overhead power line or will all lighting
conductors be aerial?

 



Thanks.

Thanks.
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC



Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

CONNECT WITH CARDNO

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All electronically supplied data
must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended
recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in
error, please email the sender by replying to this message and immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or
opinions expressed are the author's own and may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 



From: David Allen
To: Culling, Eric; Coker, Gregory
Cc: Jeremy Runkle; Brigitte Lapido-Loureiro; Howard Holley
Subject: 75th Street Roadway Improvement (Manatee County CIP #6108260) - 60% submittal Lighting Plans
Date: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 2:41:00 PM
Attachments: CIP#6108260_75thStW_60%Lighting.pdf
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Greg and Eric,
 

We submitted the 75th Street Improvements Plans to Manatee County near the end of
November.  I have attached our Lighting Plans for your comments.  This is 60% and is subject
to change based on County comments.  If you would like to wait after the adjustments to the
60% submittal comments are incorporated, I can send the updated plans for comments and
you can ignore this request.  Please let me know if you want to wait.  Otherwise, see below.
 
Eric, the plan is to have FP&L install luminaires and bracket arms on the west side of 75th

street and furnish and install complete FP&L light poles on the east.  I have placed pull
boxes and conduit for the east side only.  If you need to connect for power from the west
side to the east side using underground conduit, please provide the location(s) for those
crossings and I can include them.  Also, please let me know if any of the pull boxes need to
be the larger 24-inch size.  At the moment, they are the 17-inch size.  I can provide labels
specifying the size.  As you can see, the Tabulation of Quantities for the contractor shows
install only for the conduit and pull boxes.  Please see the General Notes and let me know if
anything notes need to be included/removed/revised.  As mentioned, this is early in the
design stage and FP&L does not need to generate their design yet.  I am just looking for
comments since this is one of my first FP&L plans.
 
Greg, my design shows the new power poles, on the west side, that are replacing the
power poles being removed due to conflict with the roadway widening.  If you are planning
a different layout, please provide me your design so I can adjust my design.  You will see
there are three poles with a red circle.  These poles do not have an existing pole in conflict,
and I will need these additional poles to fill in a gap between power poles.  This will allow
better uniformity in the roadway illumination.  Please let me know if it is possible to
include these additional poles.  If the location ids different, please let me know your
locations and I can adjust my design.  If it is not possible to add these poles, I will work on
another option.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks.



David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

CONNECT WITH CARDNO

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All
electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno
warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and
immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the author's own and
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From: Culling, Eric
To: David Allen; Coker, Gregory
Cc: Jeremy Runkle; Brigitte Lapido-Loureiro; Howard Holley
Subject: RE: 75th Street Roadway Improvement (Manatee County CIP #6108260) - 60% submittal Lighting Plans
Date: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 3:18:24 PM
Attachments: image007.png
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CIP#6108260_75thStW_60%Lighting Markup of General Notes.pdf

David,
 
These plans look great and are exactly what we need for projects such as this.  I have two small
comments that I have made on the General Notes page attached. 

FPL will pull all wire
Our catalog fixtures do not offer dimming capabilities. 

We have multiple vendors that we can source the fixtures from.  Not sure if notes need
something saying an equivalent lumen output/type pattern fixture may be substituted
based on manufacture availability.

I suspect we may have a couple 24” handholes required for this project but would not know
till we have received back the full circuit design sketch from our design team.

Once I have final approved plans, I can submit with the turn around being 4-6 weeks.
 
Please let me know if you have any additional questions at this time.
 
Regards,

Eric S. Culling
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com

To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1-800-226-3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions

 
 
 

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 2:42 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>



Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Brigitte Lapido-Loureiro <brigitte.lapido-
loureiro@cardno.com>; Howard Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>
Subject: 75th Street Roadway Improvement (Manatee County CIP #6108260) - 60% submittal
Lighting Plans
 
 
Greg and Eric,
 

We submitted the 75th Street Improvements Plans to Manatee County near the end of
November.  I have attached our Lighting Plans for your comments.  This is 60% and is subject
to change based on County comments.  If you would like to wait after the adjustments to the
60% submittal comments are incorporated, I can send the updated plans for comments and
you can ignore this request.  Please let me know if you want to wait.  Otherwise, see below.
 
Eric, the plan is to have FP&L install luminaires and bracket arms on the west side of 75th

street and furnish and install complete FP&L light poles on the east.  I have placed pull
boxes and conduit for the east side only.  If you need to connect for power from the west
side to the east side using underground conduit, please provide the location(s) for those
crossings and I can include them.  Also, please let me know if any of the pull boxes need to
be the larger 24-inch size.  At the moment, they are the 17-inch size.  I can provide labels
specifying the size.  As you can see, the Tabulation of Quantities for the contractor shows
install only for the conduit and pull boxes.  Please see the General Notes and let me know if
anything notes need to be included/removed/revised.  As mentioned, this is early in the
design stage and FP&L does not need to generate their design yet.  I am just looking for
comments since this is one of my first FP&L plans.
 
Greg, my design shows the new power poles, on the west side, that are replacing the
power poles being removed due to conflict with the roadway widening.  If you are planning
a different layout, please provide me your design so I can adjust my design.  You will see
there are three poles with a red circle.  These poles do not have an existing pole in conflict,
and I will need these additional poles to fill in a gap between power poles.  This will allow
better uniformity in the roadway illumination.  Please let me know if it is possible to
include these additional poles.  If the location ids different, please let me know your
locations and I can adjust my design.  If it is not possible to add these poles, I will work on
another option.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks.
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC



Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com
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attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and
immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the author's own and
may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.



From: David Allen
To: Culling, Eric; Coker, Gregory
Cc: Jeremy Runkle; Brigitte Lapido-Loureiro; Howard Holley
Subject: RE: 75th Street Roadway Improvement (Manatee County CIP #6108260) - 60% submittal Lighting Plans
Date: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 4:07:00 PM
Attachments: image002.png
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Eric,
 
I am glad to hear that I am going in the right direction with these plans.  Thanks for the comments
for the General Notes.  I will get them incorporated.  The dimming notes will be removed.  That was
information that got carried over from a a Manatee County project.  Since the design is based on
your luminaires, if I need to provide more or less illumination, I will use one of the other FP&L
luminaire wattages in my design.  The luminaires will be specified on the Lighting Data Table.  No
need for the dimming module or note for equivalent luminaires.    
 
Thanks.
 
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All
electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno
warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and
immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the author's own and
may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 3:18 PM
To: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Brigitte Lapido-Loureiro <brigitte.lapido-
loureiro@cardno.com>; Howard Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Roadway Improvement (Manatee County CIP #6108260) - 60% submittal
Lighting Plans
 
David,
 
These plans look great and are exactly what we need for projects such as this.  I have two small
comments that I have made on the General Notes page attached. 

FPL will pull all wire



Our catalog fixtures do not offer dimming capabilities. 
We have multiple vendors that we can source the fixtures from.  Not sure if notes need
something saying an equivalent lumen output/type pattern fixture may be substituted
based on manufacture availability.

I suspect we may have a couple 24” handholes required for this project but would not know
till we have received back the full circuit design sketch from our design team.

Once I have final approved plans, I can submit with the turn around being 4-6 weeks.
 
Please let me know if you have any additional questions at this time.
 
Regards,

Eric S. Culling
Sr. Representative - LED Lighting Solutions
FPL
Mobile: 239-410-4763
Email: Eric.Culling@FPL.Com

To Report A Street Light Outage:
FPL Street Light Outage Reporting
For Emergencies Call: 1-800-226-3545
To View Latest FPL LED Fixture and Pole Catalog:
FPL LED Lighting Solutions

 
 
 

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 2:42 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Brigitte Lapido-Loureiro <brigitte.lapido-
loureiro@cardno.com>; Howard Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>
Subject: 75th Street Roadway Improvement (Manatee County CIP #6108260) - 60% submittal
Lighting Plans
 
 
Greg and Eric,
 

We submitted the 75th Street Improvements Plans to Manatee County near the end of
November.  I have attached our Lighting Plans for your comments.  This is 60% and is subject
to change based on County comments.  If you would like to wait after the adjustments to the
60% submittal comments are incorporated, I can send the updated plans for comments and
you can ignore this request.  Please let me know if you want to wait.  Otherwise, see below.



Eric, the plan is to have FP&L install luminaires and bracket arms on the west side of 75th

street and furnish and install complete FP&L light poles on the east.  I have placed pull
boxes and conduit for the east side only.  If you need to connect for power from the west
side to the east side using underground conduit, please provide the location(s) for those
crossings and I can include them.  Also, please let me know if any of the pull boxes need to
be the larger 24-inch size.  At the moment, they are the 17-inch size.  I can provide labels
specifying the size.  As you can see, the Tabulation of Quantities for the contractor shows
install only for the conduit and pull boxes.  Please see the General Notes and let me know if
anything notes need to be included/removed/revised.  As mentioned, this is early in the
design stage and FP&L does not need to generate their design yet.  I am just looking for
comments since this is one of my first FP&L plans.

Greg, my design shows the new power poles, on the west side, that are replacing the
power poles being removed due to conflict with the roadway widening.  If you are planning
a different layout, please provide me your design so I can adjust my design.  You will see
there are three poles with a red circle.  These poles do not have an existing pole in conflict,
and I will need these additional poles to fill in a gap between power poles.  This will allow
better uniformity in the roadway illumination.  Please let me know if it is possible to
include these additional poles.  If the location ids different, please let me know your
locations and I can adjust my design.  If it is not possible to add these poles, I will work on
another option.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks.
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

CONNECT WITH CARDNO

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All
electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno
warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and
immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the author's own and
may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.



From: Coker, Gregory
To: David Allen; Culling, Eric
Cc: Jeremy Runkle; Brigitte Lapido-Loureiro; Howard Holley
Subject: RE: 75th Street Roadway Improvement (Manatee County CIP #6108260) - 60% submittal Lighting Plans vs FPL

Preliminary RGB"s
Date: Wednesday, December 14, 2022 12:26:57 PM
Attachments: image007.png
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RE 75th Street West Utility Coordination FPL FEEDBACK.msg

David,
 
See attached preliminary FPL RGB’s. Please review as necessary to see if your future lighting design
needs to be adjusted to match the RGB’s in terms of FPL pole locations. Unfortunately, the plans
stationing is different on each plan set.
 
Many thanks for any feedback!
 

Greg Coker
Contractor – Working on Behalf of
Florida Power & Light
Whitfield Service Center

1253 12th Ave E | Palmetto, FL 34221
813-422-8232 cell Gregory.Coker@FPL.com
 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. If you cannot reach me, feel free to contact my Engineering
Leader Ray Vargas at (o) 941-927-4262, (c) 941-266-3118 or Ray.Vargas@fpl.com.
 
Visit the new FPL Project Portal at FPL.com/construction to manage your FPL residential and commercial construction
projects.

FPL Electric Service Standards https://www.fpl.com/partner/builders/service-standards.html
 
 

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 2:42 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Brigitte Lapido-Loureiro <brigitte.lapido-
loureiro@cardno.com>; Howard Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>
Subject: 75th Street Roadway Improvement (Manatee County CIP #6108260) - 60% submittal
Lighting Plans
 
 
Greg and Eric,
 



We submitted the 75th Street Improvements Plans to Manatee County near the end of
November.  I have attached our Lighting Plans for your comments. This is 60% and is subject
to change based on County comments.  If you would like to wait after the adjustments to the
60% submittal comments are incorporated, I can send the updated plans for comments and
you can ignore this request.  Please let me know if you want to wait.  Otherwise, see below.

Eric, the plan is to have FP&L install luminaires and bracket arms on the west side of 75th

street and furnish and install complete FP&L light poles on the east.  I have placed pull
boxes and conduit for the east side only.  If you need to connect for power from the west
side to the east side using underground conduit, please provide the location(s) for those
crossings and I can include them.  Also, please let me know if any of the pull boxes need to
be the larger 24-inch size.  At the moment, they are the 17-inch size.  I can provide labels
specifying the size.  As you can see, the Tabulation of Quantities for the contractor shows
install only for the conduit and pull boxes.  Please see the General Notes and let me know if
anything notes need to be included/removed/revised.  As mentioned, this is early in the
design stage and FP&L does not need to generate their design yet.  I am just looking for
comments since this is one of my first FP&L plans.

Greg, my design shows the new power poles, on the west side, that are replacing the
power poles being removed due to conflict with the roadway widening.  If you are planning
a different layout, please provide me your design so I can adjust my design.  You will see
there are three poles with a red circle.  These poles do not have an existing pole in conflict,
and I will need these additional poles to fill in a gap between power poles.  This will allow
better uniformity in the roadway illumination.  Please let me know if it is possible to
include these additional poles.  If the location ids different, please let me know your
locations and I can adjust my design.  If it is not possible to add these poles, I will work on
another option.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks.
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

CONNECT WITH CARDNO



This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All
electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno
warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and
immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the author's own and
may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 



From: David Allen
To: "Coker, Gregory"; Culling, Eric
Cc: Jeremy Runkle; Brigitte Lapido-Loureiro; Howard Holley
Subject: RE: 75th Street Roadway Improvement (Manatee County CIP #6108260) - 60% submittal Lighting Plans vs FPL

Preliminary RGB"s
Date: Wednesday, December 14, 2022 1:07:00 PM
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png
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Thanks Greg.  I will review and adjust my design where necessary.  I will let you know if I have any
questions or comments.
 
Thanks.
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All
electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno
warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and
immediately delete and destroy any copies of this email and any attachments. The views or opinions expressed are the author's own and
may not reflect the views or opinions of Cardno.

 
 

From: Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2022 12:18 PM
To: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com>; Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Brigitte Lapido-Loureiro <brigitte.lapido-
loureiro@cardno.com>; Howard Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>
Subject: RE: 75th Street Roadway Improvement (Manatee County CIP #6108260) - 60% submittal
Lighting Plans vs FPL Preliminary RGB's
 
David,
 
See attached preliminary FPL RGB’s. Please review as necessary to see if your future lighting design
needs to be adjusted to match the RGB’s in terms of FPL pole locations. Unfortunately, the plans
stationing is different on each plan set.
 
Many thanks for any feedback!
 

Greg Coker
Contractor – Working on Behalf of



Florida Power & Light
Whitfield Service Center

1253 12th Ave E | Palmetto, FL 34221
813-422-8232 cell Gregory.Coker@FPL.com
 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. If you cannot reach me, feel free to contact my Engineering
Leader Ray Vargas at (o) 941-927-4262, (c) 941-266-3118 or Ray.Vargas@fpl.com.
 
Visit the new FPL Project Portal at FPL.com/construction to manage your FPL residential and commercial construction
projects.

FPL Electric Service Standards https://www.fpl.com/partner/builders/service-standards.html
 
 

From: David Allen <David.Allen@cardno.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 2:42 PM
To: Culling, Eric <Eric.Culling@fpl.com>; Coker, Gregory <Gregory.Coker@fpl.com>
Cc: Jeremy Runkle <jeremy.runkle@cardno.com>; Brigitte Lapido-Loureiro <brigitte.lapido-
loureiro@cardno.com>; Howard Holley <Howard.Holley@cardno.com>
Subject: 75th Street Roadway Improvement (Manatee County CIP #6108260) - 60% submittal
Lighting Plans
 
 
Greg and Eric,
 

We submitted the 75th Street Improvements Plans to Manatee County near the end of
November.  I have attached our Lighting Plans for your comments.  This is 60% and is subject
to change based on County comments.  If you would like to wait after the adjustments to the
60% submittal comments are incorporated, I can send the updated plans for comments and
you can ignore this request.  Please let me know if you want to wait.  Otherwise, see below.
 
Eric, the plan is to have FP&L install luminaires and bracket arms on the west side of 75th

street and furnish and install complete FP&L light poles on the east.  I have placed pull
boxes and conduit for the east side only.  If you need to connect for power from the west
side to the east side using underground conduit, please provide the location(s) for those
crossings and I can include them.  Also, please let me know if any of the pull boxes need to
be the larger 24-inch size.  At the moment, they are the 17-inch size.  I can provide labels
specifying the size.  As you can see, the Tabulation of Quantities for the contractor shows
install only for the conduit and pull boxes.  Please see the General Notes and let me know if
anything notes need to be included/removed/revised.  As mentioned, this is early in the
design stage and FP&L does not need to generate their design yet.  I am just looking for
comments since this is one of my first FP&L plans.
 



Greg, my design shows the new power poles, on the west side, that are replacing the
power poles being removed due to conflict with the roadway widening.  If you are planning
a different layout, please provide me your design so I can adjust my design.  You will see
there are three poles with a red circle.  These poles do not have an existing pole in conflict,
and I will need these additional poles to fill in a gap between power poles.  This will allow
better uniformity in the roadway illumination.  Please let me know if it is possible to
include these additional poles.  If the location ids different, please let me know your
locations and I can adjust my design.  If it is not possible to add these poles, I will work on
another option.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks.
David J Allen PE
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER | SENIOR TRAFFIC ENGINEER
CARDNO, NOW STANTEC

Direct +1 813 257 0005 Mobile +1 813 956 3496
Address 3905 Crescent Park Drive , Riverview, Florida 33578
Email david.allen@cardno.com Web www.cardno.com

CONNECT WITH CARDNO

This email and its attachments may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). All
electronically supplied data must be checked against an applicable hardcopy version which shall be the only document which Cardno
warrants accuracy. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, distribution or copying of the information contained in this email and its
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please email the sender by replying to this message and
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 90% Submittal Roadway Lighting Documentation  
75th Street West Roadway Widening Project 

From North of 20th Avenue to Manatee Avenue 
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